M E T 1 A - B R I D G E D AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
RODGER W. GRIFFIN JR.*
Department of Chemistry, Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts
Received December 15, 1961
CONTENTS
I. Introduction 45
II. Compounds Containing One meto-Bridged Aromatic Ring 46
III. Compounds Containing Two meta-Bridged Aromatic Rings 49

cerned with aromatic molecules of this class of 1,3-
bridged compounds. Several examples are given below
with the numbering system and names of these com­
pounds (56).
CH2—(CH2)a
[3.2 JMetacyclophane
-(CH8),
5
[5-p-4-m JCyclophane
12,16-Dimethyl[10]metacyclophane [2.2 JMetacyclophane
The gross geometry of the [2.2]metacyclophanes con­
taining two aromatic nuclei is an unusual one. The two
benzenoid rings lie in parallel planes and each ring is
slightly distorted from planarity due to the over­
crowding of the carbon atoms at the 8- and 16-positions.
Thus the substituents at these positions lie over the
benzene ring to which they are not directly attached.
A view is shown below. Those molecules containing only
one aromatic ring would also be expected to show some
distortion in cases where only a few members comprise
the bridge.
This review will be sub-divided on the basis of the
number of aromatic rings which are present in the
45
46 RODGER W. GRIFFIX JR.
molecule. In general, compounds such as V will not be
included even though they contain 1,3-bridged systems
and presumably some could be transformed into aro­
matic species. The literature available to the author
to December, 1961, has been included. A general review
of macrocyclic ring compounds and transannular re­
actions by Prelog (50) has been published; however,
besides a seminar abstract (19), no other review has
appeared concerning this class of compounds.
(CH2Jn
V
II. COMPOUNDS CONTAINING ONE meta-BRiDGED
AROMATIC RING
The investigation of the preparation of compounds
of this type was prompted by the lack of a suitable
answer to the question, "What is the minimum number
of atoms necessary to form a bridge between the meta-
positions of a benzene ring?" At the same time, of
course, research was being carried out in order to gain
information about para-bridges.
One of the first mefo-bridged compounds contain­
ing one aromatic ring was prepared (21, 23) starting
from the naturally occurring julolidine (VI) by the
sequence outlined in Equation 1.
1. CH8I
2. AgCl
Na(Hg) • ^
(CHj)3
(1)
(CH2) 3
N'
I
CH3
Although these workers (20, 22) also reported the
formation of two additional meta-bridged compounds
by the dinitrile cyclization method employing sodium in
alcohol (Equation 2), it remained for Titley (58) to
show that the bridged compounds (and further trans­
formation products) were not obtained in either case
R-
CH2CN
CH2CN
R H, - C H ,
^Cri2—CH2
/ / W ^NH